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Case 17-2013: A 56-Year-Old Woman with Poorly Controlled Diabetes Mellitus and Fatigue
(New England Journal of Medicine 2013 May 30; 2126-2136)
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Table 1. Laboratory Data.*

Variable
Hematocrit (%)
Hemoglobin (g/dl)
White-cell count (per mm?3)
Differential count (%)
Neutrophils
Lymphocytes
Monocytes
Basophils
Sodium (mmol/liter)
Potassium (mmol/liter)
Chloride (mmol/liter)
Carbon dioxide (mmol/liter)
Plasma anion gap
Glucose (mg/dl)
Glycated hemoglobin (%)
Urea nitrogen (mg/dl)
Creatinine (mg/dl)

Estimated glomerular filtration rate
(ml/min/1.73 m?)

Protein (g/dl)

Total

Albumin

Globulin
Phosphorus (mg/dl)
Magnesium (mmol/liter)
Calcium (mg/dl)
Alkaline phosphatase (U/liter)
Aspartate aminotransferase (U/liter)
Alanine aminotransferase (U/liter)
Iron (ug/dl)
Total iron-binding capacity (ug/dl)
Ferritin (ng/ml)
Thyrotropin (uU/ml)
v-Glutamyl transferase (U/liter)
5'Nucleotidase (U/liter)

Reference Range,
Adultsy

36.0-46.0
12.0-16.0
4500-11,000

40-70
22-44
4-11
0-3
135-145
3.4-438
100-108
23.0-31.9
3-15
70-110
3.80-6.40
8-25
0.60-1.50

260 (if black, multiply
result by 1.21)

6.0-8.3
3.3-5.0
23-4.1
2.6-4.5
0.7-1.0
8.5-10.5
30-100
9-32
7-30
30-160
230-404
10-200
0.40-5.00
5-36
0-15

3 Wk before
Admission, Outpatient

383
13.0
9100

137
3.0
91
27.4
19
282
12.30
27
1.15
52

2.6
0.6
10.2

On Admission

34.0
11.8
7000

85
10
4
1
133
3.0
90
23.0
20
435
13.70
23
1.23
48

6.8
39
2.9
2.9
0.5
9.2
88
21
22
16
204
582

3 Mo after
Admission

38.6
13.0
13,600

134
4.6
98
22.2
14
175
6.60
34
1.19
50

5.7
3.7
2.0

99
21
35

5 Mo after
Admission

39.2
13.0
12,000

83
11
5
1
139
4.4
97
28.9
13
310

41
1.03
55

6.1
4.1
2.0

220
23
28

0.89
88
23

* To convert the values for glucose to millimoles per liter, multiply by 0.05551. To convert the values for urea nitrogen to millimoles per liter,

multiply by 0.357. To convert the values for creatinine to micromoles per liter, multiply by 88.4. To convert the values for phosphorus to mil-
limoles per liter, multiply by 0.3229. To convert the values for magnesium to milligrams per deciliter, divide by 0.4114. To convert the values
for calcium to millimoles per liter, multiply by 0.250. To convert the values for iron and iron-binding capacity to micromoles per liter, multi-

ply by 0.1791.

 Reference values are affected by many variables, including the patient population and the laboratory methods used. The ranges used at

Massachusetts General Hospital are for adults who are not pregnant and do not have medical conditions that could affect the results. They
may therefore not be appropriate for all patients.
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